

No. 12-4476

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MICHAEL BRAY, *ET AL.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD COLUMBIA-WILLAMETTE, *ET AL.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO

**BRIEF FOR APPELEES
CHRIS RILEY AND JOEL KIMMET**

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

CARTER M. STEWART
United States Attorney

RICHARD MONTAGUE
*(202) 616-4158
Senior Trial Counsel
Constitutional Tort Litigation Staff
Torts Branch, Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Box 7146
Washington, D.C. 20044*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	1
Statement of the Issues	1
Statement of the Case	2
A. The Nature of the Case.....	2
B. The Facts of the Case.....	3
C. The Course of Proceedings.....	8
Summary of Argument	13
Standard of Review	16
Argument.....	18
I. The district court correctly held that absolute and qualified immunity shield the Deputy Marshals from personal liability.....	18
A. Absolute immunity extends to executive officials’ actions in executing or enforcing court orders.....	19
B. The district court correctly ruled that the Deputy Marshals have qualified immunity.....	26
II. A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy should not be implied to challenge execution of a Federal Court order.....	33
A. Federal courts should not create <i>Bivens</i> remedies where an alternative, existing process protects or vindicates the plaintiff’s interest.....	33
B. The Federal Court judgment-enforcement proceedings were an alternative, existing process that protected or vindicated the plaintiffs’ interests in protection from unreasonable searches and seizures of property.....	37
Conclusion.....	40
Certificate of Compliance with Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)	41
Certificate of Service	42
Addendum Designating Relevant Documents	A1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Hanson</i> , 656 F.3d 397 (6th Cir. 2011)	18
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 636 (1987)	27
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	16, 18
<i>Baranski v. Fifteen Unknown Agents of Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco and Firearms</i> , 452 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	16, 17
<i>Bills v. Aseltine</i> , 52 F.3d 596 (6th Cir. 1995)	30
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	2, 33, 34
<i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	35, 39
<i>Bush v. Rauch</i> , 38 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 1994)	10, 19, 20, 24
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	34
<i>Chappell v. City of Cleveland</i> , 585 F.3d 901 (6th Cir. 2009)	27
<i>City of Columbus, Ohio v. Hotels.com, L.P.</i> , 693 F.3d 64 (6th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Clemente v. Vaslo</i> , 679 F.3d 482 (6th Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Cok v. Cosentino</i> , 876 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1989)	25
<i>Cooper v. Parrish</i> , 203 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2000)	13, 14, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25, 26
<i>Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	34

Coverdell v. Department of Social and Health Servs.,
 834 F.2d 758 (9th Cir. 1987) 19

Dunaway v. New York,
 442 U.S. 200 (1979) 31

Finberg v. Sullivan,
 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir 1980) (en banc)..... 38

Forrester v. White,
 484 U.S. 219 (1988) 18

Foster v. Walsh,
 864 F.2d 416 (6th Cir. 1988) 20

Graham v. Connor,
 490 U.S. 386 (1989) 31

Hale v. Kart,
 396 F.3d 721 (6th Cir. 2005) 28

Hall v. United States,
 773 F.2d 703 (6th Cir. 1985) 33

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
 457 U.S. 800 (1982)8, 18, 27

In re Cleveland Tankers, Inc.,
 67 F.3d 1200 (6th Cir. 1995) 17

Koubriti v. Convertino,
 593 F.3d 459 (6th Cir. 2010) 35, 38

Lanman v. Hinson,
 529 F.3d 673 (6th Cir. 2008) 32

Lewis v. United Joint Venture,
 691 F.3d 835 (6th Cir. 2012) 37

Malley v. Briggs,
 475 U.S. 335 (1986) 27

Marcilis v. Township of Redford,
 693 F.3d 589 (6th Cir. 2012) 31

Marks v. Clarke,
 102 F.3d 1012 (9th Cir.1996) 32

Mesa v. California,
 489 U.S. 121 (1989) 1

Messerschmidt v. Millender,
 132 S. Ct. 1235 (2012)..... 28

Michigan v. Summers,
 452 U.S. 692 (1981) 20, 31

Minneci v. Pollard,
 132 S. Ct. 617 (2012) 34, 35

Pearson v. Callahan,
 555 U.S. 223 (2009) 28

Planned Parenthood of Columbia/Willamette Inc. v. Am. Coal. of Life Activists,
 422 F.3d 949 (9th Cir. 2004) 4

Rehberg v. Paulk,
 132 S. Ct. 1497 (2012) 18

Reichle v. Howards,
 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012) 27

Reilly v. Vadlamudi,
 680 F.3d 617 (6th Cir. 2012) 17

Revis v. Meldrum,
 489 F.3d 273 (6th Cir. 2007) 28, 37, 38

Richman v. Sheahan,
 270 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 2001) 26

Rippy ex rel. Rippy v. Hattaway,
 270 F.3d 416 (6th Cir. 2001) 26

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
 487 U.S. 412 (1988) 17, 34, 39

Spurlock v. Satterfield,
 167 F.3d 995 (6th Cir. 1999) 17

Toms v. Taft,
 338 F.3d 519 (6th Cir. 2003) 27

United States v. Avery,
 137 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 1997) 31

United States v. Clouston,
 623 F.2d 485 (6th Cir. 1980) 30

United States v. Leon,
 468 U.S. 897 (1984) 28

Vance v. Wade,
 546 F.3d 774 (6th Cir. 2008) 25

Weiner v. Klais and Co.,
 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997) 17

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)35, 36, 37

Statutes

Federal Tort Claims Act, 28 U.S.C. §§ 1346(b)(1); 2671-2680 (2006) 9
28 U.S.C. § 566(a)..... 3
28 U.S.C. § 1291 1
28 U.S.C. § 1963 37
28 U.S.C. § 1442(a)(1) 1
28 U.S.C. §§ 2679 9
42 U.S.C. § 1983 33

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 32 1
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 8, 16
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 69.....2, 37, 38
Sixth Circuit Rule 30(g)(1)..... A1
